Public Document Pack

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE SERVICES
Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

NB - This agenda contains proposals,
recommendations and options. These do
not represent Council policy or decisions
until they have received proper
consideration through the full decision
making process.

To:

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk
18 February 2019

MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Communities and Housing Advisory
Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday,
26th February, 2019 commencing at 7.30 pm
Yours faithfully
JULIE BEILBY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1 - PUBLIC
1.

Apologies

5-6

2.

Declarations of Interest

7-8

3.

Minutes

9 - 14

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Communities and
Housing Advisory Board held on 12 November 2018
Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet
4.

Tonbridge Allotments Association - Proposed Charges

15 - 18

This report brings forward a proposed review of charges for allotments in
Tonbridge for Member approval.
5.

Haysden Country Park - User Survey Results

19 - 24

This report informs Members on the results of the 2018 casual user survey carried
out at Haysden Country Park, and brings forward potential improvements for
Member consideration. The results show high levels of user satisfaction.
6.

Capital Plan Projects

25 - 42

This report advises Members of progress with key projects included in the
Council’s Capital Plan and brings forward three Post Implementation Reviews for
consideration and approval.
7.

Rough Sleeping Update

43 - 60

With a rise in Rough Sleepers nationally and the high profile nature of the issue,
this report will update members on the number of rough sleepers in the district
following the recent annual estimate and the Councils response.
8.

Houses in Multiple Occupation

61 - 74

This report details the amenity standards for Houses in Multiple Occupation
(HMOs) that enforcement officers will apply when inspecting HMOs to determine if
the HMO is suitable for occupation by a maximum number of households or
persons.
9.

Housing Assistance Policy Amendments

75 - 98

This report proposes:
-

-

some minor amendments to the Housing Assistance Policy to update our
Warm Homes Assistance scheme eligibility criteria to reflect the changes to
the Government’s Energy Company Obligation (ECO) scheme;
providing Warm Homes Assistance to private sector landlords where the
Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) rating for the property is band F or G
and there is a Category 1 Excess Cold hazard under the Housing Health and
Safety Rating System (HHSRS) assessment of the property.

10.

Updated Safeguarding Policy and Reporting Procedure

99 - 134

To seek Member approval of amendments to the Council’s Safeguarding Policy
and Reporting Procedure
11.

Key Voluntary Sector Bodies - Grant Support

135 - 160

To agree grant support for the financial year 2019/20
Matters submitted for Information
12.

Leisure Trust Update

161 - 178

This report reviews the recent performance of the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure
Trust and updates on the major capital plan scheme for Larkfield Leisure Centre,
commencing later this year.
13.

Community Safety Partnership Update

179 - 182

The report provides an update on issues relating to the Community Safety
Partnership.
14.

Kent County Council - Review of Libraries, Registration and
Archives 2019/20

183 - 186

To set out the response of the Cabinet Member for Community Services regarding
the above consultation.
15.

Urgent Items

187 - 188

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.
Matters for consideration in Private
16.

Exclusion of Press and Public

189 - 190

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would
disclose exempt information.
PART 2 - PRIVATE
17.

Urgent Items

191 - 192

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

MEMBERSHIP
Cllr M R Rhodes (Chairman)
Cllr Miss G E Thomas (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr Mrs S M Barker
Cllr Mrs S Bell
Cllr V M C Branson
Cllr Mrs B A Brown
Cllr D J Cure
Cllr R W Dalton

Cllr S M Hammond
Cllr D Keeley
Cllr Mrs S L Luck
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley
Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr M Parry-Waller
Cllr T B Shaw

Agenda Item 1
Apologies for absence

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
Declarations of interest

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD
Monday, 12th November, 2018
Present:

Cllr M R Rhodes (Chairman), Cllr Miss G E Thomas (Vice-Chairman),
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr Mrs B A Brown,
Cllr D J Cure, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley,
Cllr L J O'Toole and Cllr M Parry-Waller
Councillors
O C Baldock,
Mrs P A Bates,
Mrs M F Heslop,
N J Heslop, B J Luker and P J Montague were also present pursuant
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.
Mr A Nicholl (Tonbridge Sports Association) and Mr M Guyton
(Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust) were also present
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors
Mrs S M Barker, Mrs S Bell, R W Dalton and S M Hammond
PART 1 - PUBLIC

CH 18/23

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the
Code of Conduct. However, in the interest of transparency, Councillor
N Heslop advised that he was a member of the Board of the Bridge
Trust.

CH 18/24

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and
Housing Advisory Board held on 16 July 2018 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

CH 18/25

PRESENTATION BY MARTIN GUYTON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING LEISURE TRUST
The Trust’s Chief Executive, Martin Guyton, presented a review of the
last year and answered questions on a range of performance issues.
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

CH 18/26

REVIEW OF CEMETERY CHARGES 2019/20
The joint report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical
Services and the Director of Finance and Transformation outlined the
proposed charges for 2019/20 with regard to Tonbridge Cemetery.

1

Page 9

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

12 November 2018

RECOMMENDED: That the proposed charges for Tonbridge Cemetery,
as detailed at Annex 2 to the report, be agreed and implemented with
effect from 1 April 2019.
*Referred to Cabinet
CH 18/27

EXTENSION OF GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical
Services brought forward a proposal to extend the Council’s current
Grounds Maintenance Contract for a further five year period from
31 December 2019.
RECOMMENDED: That the Council’s current Grounds Maintenance
Contract with Landscape Services Limited be extended for a further five
years from 31 December 2019 in accordance with the Conditions of
Contract.
*Referred to Cabinet

CH 18/28

REVIEW OF HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION AND CARAVAN
SITE LICENSING FEES FOR 2019/20
The report of the Director of Central Services provided an update on the
existing fees charged to license a house in multiple occupation or
caravan site and outlined the proposed charge to be applied following a
review of the administrative costs of processing applications for Houses
in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and for residential mobile (park) home
sites.
RECOMMENDED: That the charges for the following be agreed with
effect from 1 April 2019:
(1)

£524 for a new mandatory HMO licence application;

(2)

£483 for the renewal of a mandatory HMO licence application;

(3)

£380 for a new caravan site licence where the use of the site is
for permanent residential use; and

(4)

£180 for the transfer of a caravan site licence for a permanent
residential use site.
*Referred to Cabinet

2

Page 10

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

CH 18/29

12 November 2018

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING STOCK CONDITION MODELLING
EXERCISE
Decision Notice D180068MEM
The report of the Director of Central Services outlined the Council’s
approach to undertaking a private sector housing stock modelling
exercise to update the current stock condition and inform future policies
and targeting of housing resources and services.
The cost of the modelling exercise was contained in a report in the
private part of the agenda since it contained exempt information (LGA
Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular
person).
RECOMMENDED: That

CH 18/30

(1)

the cost of undertaking the housing stock modelling exercise, as
set out in the Part 2 exempt information report, be agreed and be
funded from the Housing Survey Reserve; and

(2)

the instruction to the Building Research Establishment (BRE) to
undertake a housing stock modelling exercise and develop an
authority wide integrated house condition and energy base be
approved.

CAPITAL PLAN PROJECTS
Decision Notice D180069MEM
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical
Services gave details of progress with key projects included in the
Council’s Capital Plan and brought forward four post implementation
reviews for consideration and approval.
RECOMMENDED: That

3

(1)

the updates on the current schemes within the Capital Plan, as
shown at Annex 1 to the report, be noted;

(2)

the post implementation review for Haysden Country Park
Extension Play Area, as shown at Annex 2 to the report, be
approved;

(3)

the post implementation review for Haysden Country Park Site
Improvements, as shown at Annex 3 to the report, be approved;

(4)

the post implementation review for Larkfield Leisure Centre Pool
Disinfection, as shown at Annex 4 to the report, be approved; and

Page 11

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

(5)

CH 18/31

12 November 2018

the post implementation review for Public Open Space Site
Improvements, as shown at Annex 5 to the report, be approved.

COMMUNITY FAIR UPDATE
Decision Notice D180070MEM
The report of the Chief Executive provided an update on the recent
Community Fair held in Tonbridge and sought approval to hold a similar
event in 2019.
RECOMMENDED: That, following the success of the recent Community
Fair, an additional event be agreed for autumn 2019.
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

CH 18/32

LEISURE TRUST UPDATE
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical
Services reviewed the recent performance of the Tonbridge and Malling
Leisure Trust and provided an update on the capital plan schemes for
Larkfield Leisure Centre.

CH 18/33

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE
The report of the Director of Central Services provided an update on
recent activity within the Community Safety Partnership.
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

CH 18/34

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and
RESOLVED:
That as public discussion would disclose exempt
information, the following matters be considered in private.
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

CH 18/35

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING STOCK CONDITION SURVEY COSTING
(Reasons: LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business
affairs of any particular person)
The report of the Director of Central Services provided details of the
costing for undertaking a private sector housing stock modelling exercise
as outlined in Part 1 of the agenda (Minute CH 18/29(1) refers).

4

Page 12

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

12 November 2018

RECOMMENDED: That the cost of undertaking the housing stock
modelling exercise be noted.

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm

5

[...]
licy Considerations

1.8.1

Community, Healthy Lifestyles

1.9

Recommendations
1)

It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that the proposed increase in charges
for Tonbridge Allotments as detailed in the report be agreed and
implemented with effect from 1 October 2019

The Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services confirms that the proposals
contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget
and Policy Framework.
Background papers:

contact: Mike Harris

Nil
Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene & Leisure

Page 18

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

26 February 2019

Agenda Item 5
TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
COMMUNITIES and HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD
26 February 2019
Report of the Director of Street Scene & Leisure and Technical Services
Part 1- Public
Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken
by the Cabinet Member)
1

HAYSDEN COUNTRY PARK – USER SURVEY RESULTS
Summary
This report informs Members on the results of the 2018 casual user survey
carried out at Haysden Country Park, and brings forward potential
improvements for Member consideration. The results show high levels of
user satisfaction.

1.1

Introduction

1.1.1

A casual user survey was undertaken at Haysden Country Park during the
summer of 2018 and consisted of 402 face to face interviews. The interviews
were conducted at various locations within the Park, over 15 separate days. A
separate on-line survey was also undertaken with clubs and organisations using
the Park. These comments will be shared with the Chairman of Tonbridge Sports
Association. This reports presents the results of the onsite casual usual survey
similar to that undertaken in 2013. Results from this survey will be reflected in the
sites next five year Management Plan.

1.1.2

The 2018 survey covers three main areas:

1.1.3



Characteristics of market and patterns of use, including diversity;



Customer assessment/satisfaction of the existing facili
[...]
 Public

26 February 2019

5

1.7

Risk Assessment

1.7.1

Work based health and safety risk assessments and site inspections will continue
to be undertaken. The strategic risks of these findings have been assessed as
medium to low and relate to: service standards; strategic site management;
financial investment; and responding to changing customer expectations. The
Park is a Green Flag Award winning Park, and this also entitles a commitment to
providing a good standard and continuous improvement.

1.8

Equality Impact Assessment

1.8.1

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance
to the substance of the Equality Act, with no perceived impact on end users.

1.9

Policy Considerations

1.9.1

Asset Management, Customer Contact, Healthy Lifestyles and Community.

1.10

Recommendations

1.10.1 It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that:
1)

the 2018 casual user market survey results for Haysden Country Park be
noted; and

2)

improvements be progressed in accordance with the approach outlined in
the report and be included within the next Management Plan for the Park.

The Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services confirms that the proposals
contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget
and Policy Framework.
Background papers:

contact: Chris Fox

Nil
Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services

Page 23

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

26 February 2019

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
COMMUNITIES and HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD
26 February 2019
Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services
Part 1- Public
Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken
by the Cabinet Member)
1

CAPITAL PLAN PROJECTS
Summary
This report advises Members of progress with key projects included in the
Council’s Capital Plan and brings forward three Post Implementation
Reviews fo
[...]
t up to customer expectations. The scheme was delivered
in line with an amended budget at a total cost of £429,552. The scheme was part
funded through a contribution of £61,615 from the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure
Trust. A full copy of the PIR can be found at [Annex 4]

1.10

Legal Implications

1.10.1 All projects will be/are being delivered in accordance with the Council’s adopted
Procurement Rules and Procedures.
1.11

Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.11.1 As identified within the report and shown at [Annexes 2-4] in relation to specific
Post Implementation Reviews. Members will note that the majority of projects
within List A of the Capital Plan have been delivered, with a significant proportion
of costs being met through external funding.
1.12

Risk Assessment

1.12.1 A number of existing controls are in place to help deliver projects in accordance
with the design brief, on timescale and within budget. These controls include the
preparation of design briefs, use of consultant teams where applicable,
compliance with Contract and Financial Procedure Rules, an Officer Study Team
approach and regular reports to Management Team and Members.
1.13

Equality Impact Assessment

1.13.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.
1.14

Policy Considerations

1.14.1 Asset Management, Biodiversity & Sustainability, Community, Health and Safety
and Young People.

Page 28

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

26 February 2019

5

1.15

Recommendations

1.15.1 It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that:
1)

The updates on the current schemes within the Capital Plan, as shown at
[Annex 1], be noted;

2)

the Post Implementation Review for Leybourne Lakes Country Park Car
Park Extension as shown at [Annex 2] be approved;

3)

the Post Implementation Review for Tonbridge Memorial Garden as shown
at [Annex 3] be approved;

4)

the Post Implementation Review 
[...]
late to the council failing
to meet its statutory duties to those who are homeless and sleeping rough on the
streets.

1.9.2

There is also a reputational risk to the council if there are seen to be rough
sleepers on the street in the district.

Page 48

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

26 February 2019

7

1.10

Recommendations

1.10.1 Members are RECOMMENDED to:
1.10.2 ACKNOWLEDGE the rise in numbers of rough sleeping in the district and the
work the council has identified with an aim of preventing this upward trend from
continuing and the numbers of rough sleepers escalating.
1.10.3 To ENDORSE the role of the council in co-ordinating agency responses to reports
of rough sleepers via the delivery of a joint protocol.
1.10.4 To APPROVE the revised SWEP recognising the more flexible approach the
council will take to ensure the health and wellbeing of those who may be sleeping
rough on the streets.
1.10.5 To SUPPORT the development of a feasibility study which considers the role of a
night shelter.
1.10.6 To ENDORSE the bid made to the MHCLG for funding to support the work around
rough sleeping.
The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's
Budget and Policy Framework.
Background papers:

contact: Linda Hibbs
Claire Keeling

Nil
Eleanor Hoyle
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

Page 49

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

26 February 2019

This page is intentionally left blank

ANNEX 1
Tonbridge and Malling Rough Sleeper Protocol
1. Background
It is a priority of The West Kent Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2016 – 2021 to improve
the availability of housing for all and to work with key partners to meet the challenge of
preventing homelessness over the lifetime of the Strategy, ensuring support is available to help
people avoid being without a home. The link to the Strategy can be found here
http://www.tunbridgewe
[...]
NBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
COMMUNITIES and HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD
26 February 2019
Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health
Part 1- Public
Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken
by the Cabinet Member)
1

HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION
Summary
This report details the amenity standards for Houses in Multiple Occupation
(HMOs) that enforcement officers will apply when inspecting HMOs to
determine if the HMO is suitable for occupation by a maximum number of
households or persons.

1.1

HMO Amenity Standards

1.1.1

The Housing Act 2004 Part 2 section 65(2) allows the local housing authority to
determine a higher standard of amenities for HMOs than those minimum
standards prescribed in the Licensing and Management of Houses in Multiple
Occupation and Other Houses (Miscellaneous Provisions)(England) Regulations
2006, provided they are reasonable.

1.1.2

The existing “Guidance to HMO Amenity Standards” detailing the amenity
standards enforcement officers will expect in a HMO in the borough was adopted
in October 2006. The guidance details standards for:
1)

Personal washing and toilet facilities

2)

Kitchens

3)

Heating

4)

Gas and electric appliances and installations

5)

Furniture

6)

Fire precautions

7)

Minimum room sizes.

Page 61

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

26 February 2019

2

1.1.3

The Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (Mandatory Conditions of
Licences) (England) Regulations 2018 introduces new conditions that must be
included in HMO licences. These are:


Mandatory national minimum sleeping room sizes; and



Waste disposal provision requirements.

1.1.4

As a result of the legislative changes in 1.1.3 the amenity standards for HMOs has
been reviewed by the local housing authorities in Kent and updated to reflect this
legislative change. The updated guidance for HMO amenity standards is
contained in ANNEX 1. The guidance will replace the existing Council adopt
[...]


Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1

For the financial year 2019/20, grants to be set as follows:
CANWK - £95,000
Age Concern Malling - £8,000
Age UK Sevenoaks and Tonbridge - £8,000
Maidstone and West Kent Mediation Schemes - £4,800
Imago - £4,000
Involve - £4,000

Page 136

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

26 February 2019

3

1.4.2

The above grants match those awarded over the past three years. A further
review of funding will be undertaken for the following financial year (2020/21).

1.5

Risk Assessment

1.5.1

N/A

1.6

Equality Impact Assessment

1.6.1

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.7

Recommendations

1.7.1

That the following grants BE CONFIRMED for the period 1 April 2019 – 31 March
2020:
CANWK - £95,000
Age Concern Malling - £8,000
Age UK Sevenoaks and Tonbridge - £8,000
Maidstone and West Kent Mediation Schemes - £4,800
Imago - £4,000
Involve - £4,000

The Chief Executive confirms that the proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if
approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy Framework.
Background papers:

contact: Gill Fox

Nil
Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 137

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

26 February 2019

This page is intentionally left blank

Annex 1

Tonbridge & Malling
Borough Council Area Activities
Year to date 2018/19

Contents
CANWK Services for TMBC residents
Volunteers
Client Profiles
Issues
Outcomes
Advice Together Partnership
Client Case Study

Page 139

Annex 1

CANWK Services for TMBC residents
Telephone Advice Service:
Our telephone Adviceline service is available Monday to Friday 10am-4pm. Callers speak to
trained Advisers who can give advice over the phone and will make face-to-face appointments
with generalists or specialists where necessary. This is an extremely convenient way for people
to access advice, particularly for those who find it di
[...]
sent by the
Cabinet Member for Community Services. A copy of the response is attached as
Annex 1.

1.2

Legal Implications

1.2.1

N/A

1.3

Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.3.1

As set out in the response.

1.4

Risk Assessment

1.4.1

N/A

Background papers:

contact: Gill Fox

Nil
Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Communities&HousingAB-Part 1 Public

Page 183

26 February 2019

This page is intentionally left blank

Annex 1

Page 185

Annex 1

Page 186

Agenda Item 15
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 187

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 16
The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT
INFORMATION

Page 189

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 17
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 191

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD
Tuesday, 26th February, 2019
Present:

Cllr M R Rhodes (Chairman), Cllr Miss G E Thomas (Vice-Chairman),
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr Mrs S Bell,
Cllr V M C Branson,
Cllr
Mrs B A Brown,
Cllr
D J Cure,
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr M ParryWaller and Cllr T B Shaw
Councillors O C Baldock, Mrs P A Bates, T Bishop, M A Coffin,
Mrs M F Heslop,
N J Heslop,
D Lettington,
B J Luker
and
P J Montague were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule
No 15.21.
Mr A Nicholl (Tonbridge Sports Association) was also present
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S L Luck
and L J O'Toole
PART 1 - PUBLIC

CH 19/1

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Mrs Anderson declared an interest in the item on Key
Voluntary Sector Bodies Grant Support on the grounds that she was a
customer of the Imago Dial 2 Drive service. She withdrew from the
meeting and took no part in the voting thereon to avoid any “apparent
bias”. Councillors Mrs Brown and Luker also declared Other Significant
Interests in that item on the grounds that they were the Council’s
representatives on Maidstone Mediation Scheme and Age Concern
(Malling) respectively and withdrew from the meeting during their
consideration.
In the interests of transparency, Councillor N Heslop advised that he
was a member of the Board of the Bridge Trust. Councillor Montague
indicated that he was a member of the Tonbridge Invicta Football Club, a
user of Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground referred to in the item on
Capital Plan Projects.

CH 19/2

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and
Housing Advisory Board held on 12 November 2018 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

1

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

26 February 2019

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET
CH 19/3

TONBRIDGE ALLOTMENTS ASSOCIATION - PROPOSED
CHARGES
Decision Notice D190020MEM
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical
Services brought forward for approval a proposed review of charges for
allotments in Tonbridge which were managed and maintained on behalf
of the Council by the Tonbridge Allotments and Gardens Association. It
was noted that the last increase in charges had been implemented in
October 2015.
RECOMMENDED:
That the proposed increase in charges for
Tonbridge Allotments, as detailed in the report and in line with a request
from the Tonbridge Allotments Association, be approved and
implemented with effect from 1 October 2019.

CH 19/4

HAYSDEN COUNTRY PARK - USER SURVEY RESULTS
Decision Notice D190021MEM
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical
Services gave details of the results of the 2018 casual user survey
carried out at Haysden Country Park which showed high levels of user
satisfaction.
Potential improvements were brought forward for
consideration.
It was requested that thanks be conveyed to the rangers and volunteers.
RECOMMENDED: That

CH 19/5

(1)

the 2018 casual user market survey results for Haysden Country
Park be noted; and

(2)

improvements be progressed in accordance with the approach
outlined in the report and be included within the next
Management Plan for the Park.

CAPITAL PLAN PROJECTS
Decision Notice D190022MEM
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical
Services gave details of progress with key projects included in the
Council’s Capital Plan and presented three post implementation reviews
for consideration.
RECOMMENDED: That
2

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

CH 19/6

26 February 2019

(1)

the updates on the current schemes within the Capital Plan, as
shown at Annex 1 to the report, be noted;

(2)

the post implementation review for Leybourne Lakes Country
Park Car Park Extension, as shown at Annex 2 to the report, be
approved;

(3)

the post implementation review for Tonbridge Memorial Garden,
as shown at Annex 3 to the report, be approved; and

(4)

the post implementation review for Larkfield Leisure Centre
Health Suite, as shown at Annex 4 to the report, be approved.

ROUGH SLEEPING UPDATE
Decision Notice D190023MEM
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health gave an update on the number of rough sleepers in the Borough
following the recent annual estimate and presented details of the
Council’s response to the rise in rough sleeping based on four distinct
workstreams.
RECOMMENDED: That
(1)

the rise in rough sleeping in the Borough be acknowledged
together with the work identified to prevent the upward trend from
continuing and the number of rough sleepers escalating;

(2)

the role of the Council in co-ordinating agency responses to
reports of rough sleepers via the delivery of a joint protocol be
endorsed;

(3)

the revised Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP) be
approved in recognition of the more flexible approach the Council
will take to ensure the health and wellbeing of those who may be
sleeping rough on the streets;

(4)

the development of a feasibility study considering the role of a
night shelter be supported; and

(5)

the bid made to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local
Government (MHCLG) for funding to support the work around
rough sleeping be endorsed.

3

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

CH 19/7

26 February 2019

HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION
Decision Notice D190024MEM
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health gave details of the amenity standards for Houses in Multiple
Occupation (HMOs) that enforcement officers would apply when
inspecting HMOs to determine whether they were suitable for occupation
by a maximum number of households or persons. The updated
standards reflected legislative changes in respect of mandatory national
minimum sleeping room sizes and waste disposal provision.
RECOMMENDED: That the amenity standards for houses in multiple
occupation set out at Annex 1 to the report be endorsed.

CH 19/8

HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY AMENDMENTS
Decision Notice D190024MEM
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health proposed some minor amendments to the Housing Assistance
Policy to update the Warm Homes Assistance Scheme eligibility criteria
to reflect the changes to the Government’s Energy Company Obligation
scheme. Details were also given of circumstances where private
landlords would be provided with Warm Homes Assistance.
RECOMMENDED: That the proposed amendments to the Housing
Assistance Policy, as set out in the report and at Annex 1 thereto, be
approved.

CH 19/9

UPDATED SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND REPORTING
PROCEDURE
Decision Notice D190026MEM
The report of the Chief Executive sought approval of amendments to the
Council’s Safeguarding Policy and Reporting Procedure to reflect
changes to policy and legislation. Whilst much of the detail remained
the same, the report highlighted the significant changes leading to the
update.
RECOMMENDED:
That the updated Safeguarding Policy and
Reporting Procedure for Children, Young People and Adults at Risk set
out at Annex 1 to the report be approved.

4

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

CH 19/10

26 February 2019

KEY VOLUNTARY SECTOR BODIES - GRANT SUPPORT
Decision Notice D190027MEM
The report of the Chief Executive gave details of summaries of progress
achieved against the objectives set out in the Service Level Agreements
with a number of key voluntary sector bodies at the end of the final year
of the agreements. Consideration was then given to grant support for
2019/20. It was noted that each organisation would be required to
submit copies of their accounts and a forward budget before any
payment was made.
RECOMMENDED: That subject to receipt of satisfactory accounts and
business plans, the following grants be confirmed for the period 1 April
2019 – 31 March 2020:
Citizens Advice North and West Kent (CANWK) - £95,000
Age Concern Malling - £8,000
Age UK Sevenoaks and Tonbridge - £8,000
Maidstone and West Kent Mediation Schemes - £4,800
Imago - £4,000
Involve - £4,000
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

CH 19/11

LEISURE TRUST UPDATE
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical
Services reviewed recent performance of the Tonbridge and Malling
Leisure Trust and provided an update on the major capital plan scheme
for Larkfield Leisure Centre due to commence later in the year.
Members and users would be notified when a more detailed programme
for the works was available.

CH 19/12

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE
The report of the Director of Central Services gave an update on latest
crime statistics released at the end of December 2018. It was noted that
whilst there had been an increase in the number of crimes recorded,
Tonbridge and Malling remained a safe place and continued to have the
third lowest crime rates in Kent.
The report also gave details of recent activities undertaken by the
Community Safety Partnership including a successful prosecution for
breach of a Community Protection Notice and leading in the
development of a pilot scheme for perpetrators of domestic violence,
further information on the progress of which would be reported to a
future meeting.

5

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

CH 19/13

26 February 2019

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL - REVIEW OF LIBRARIES,
REGISTRATION AND ARCHIVES 2019/20
The report of the Chief Executive referred to the County Council’s
consultation on a review of Libraries, Registration and Archives. A copy
of a response by the Cabinet Member for Community Services was
annexed to the report, making representations in relation to concerns
about the proposed reductions in opening hours of a number of libraries
in Tonbridge and Malling. Members were advised that the consultation
period had now ended and analysis of the results would be reported to
the relevant County Council board in March.
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

CH 19/14

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.32 pm

6

